1. Information related to off-balance sheet contingencies

1.1. Type and amount of irrevocable commitments

 Current Period Prior Period

Credit Cards Limit Commitments   32.959.232   28.781.240

Commitment For Use Guaranteed Credit Allocation   16.264.348   14.309.950

Forward, Asset Purchase Commitments   2.866.543

5.330.542
 Payment Commitments for Cheques   2.389.462

2.377.515

 Other Irrevocable Commitments   3.077.047   2.045.048

Commitments for Promotions Related with Credit Cards and Banking Activities
Prom. Uyg. Taah

   67.680   71.447

Tax and Fund Liabilities due to Export Commitments   32.887   29.197

Total 57.657.199

52.944.939

1.2. Type and amount of possible losses and commitments from off-balance sheet items

Spesific provision is provided for the non-cash loans amounting to TL 180.933 (December 31, 2019 - TL 155.522) followed

in the off-balance sheet accounts that are not indemnified and liquidated yet.

1.3. Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

 Current Period Prior Period

Bank Loans 6.677.252 5.822.343

Letters of Credit 3.345.867 2.667.496

Total 10.023.119 8.489.839

1.4. Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

 Current Period Prior Period

Final Letters of Guarantee 8.213.461   9.374.933

Advance Letters of Guarantee  2.705.802   2.421.977

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 1.146.142   990.557

Letters of Guarantee Given to Customs Offices  446.721   486.170

Other Letters of Guarantee  8.679.630   6.753.628

Total 21.191.756 20.027.265

2. Total amount of non-cash loans

  Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans granted for Obtaining Cash
Loans 3.568.875 2.009.076

Less Than or Equal to One Year with Original
Maturity 953.514 341.272

More Than One Year with Original Maturity 2.615.361 1.667.804

Other Non-Cash Loans 27.646.000 26.508.028

Total 31.214.875 28.517.104

http://tureng.com/search/commitment%20for%20use%20guaranteed%20credit%20allocation

Convenience Translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report originally issued in Turkish (See Note 1.a of Section Three)

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

77

3. Information on risk concentration in sector terms in non-cash loans

 Current Period Prior Period

 TP % YP % TP % YP %

Agricultural 33.974  0,33 69.605  0,33 37.497  0,37 69.559  0,38

Farming and Raising Livestock 29.284  0,28 3.507  0,02 32.555  0,32 9.636  0,05

   Forestry 3.436  0,03 -  - 3.919  0,04 -  -

   Fishing 1.254  0,01 66.098  0,32 1.023  0,01 59.923  0,33

Manufacturing 1.769.995  17,14 10.253.343  49,08 1.645.765  16,03 8.248.440  45,21

   Mining and Quarrying 79.290  0,77 36.067  0,17 73.698  0,72 39.774  0,22

   Production 1.528.041  14,80 10.048.279  48,10 1.429.199  13,92 8.147.353  44,65

   Electricity, gas and water 162.664  1,58 168.997  0,81 142.868  1,39 61.313  0,34

Construction 3.332.717  32,28 2.871.968  13,75 3.132.469  30,50 2.776.877  15,22

Services 5.006.154  48,49 7.374.243  35,30 5.271.352  51,33 7.068.110  38,73

   Wholesale and Retail Trade 3.362.675  32,57 1.971.153  9,44 3.305.446  32,18 2.917.959  15,99
   Hotel, Food and Beverage

Services 121.910  1,1 832.446  3,98 150.928  1,47 661.151  3,62

   Transportation&Communication 462.720  4,48 1.206.597  5,78 411.693  4,01 901.782  4,94

   Financial Institutions 668.817  6,48 3.148.842  15,07 1.014.605  9,88 2.028.298  11,12

   Real Estate and Renting Services 4.392  0,04 1.295  0,01 13.138  0,13 665  -

   Self Employment Services 184.499  1,79 95.322  0,46 213.365  2,08 98.682  0,54

   Educational Services 8.566  0,08 15.282  0,07 7.721  0,08 13.334  0,07

   Health and Social Services 192.575  1,87 103.306  0,49 154.456  1,50 446.239  2,45

Other 182.272  1,76 320.604  1,53 183.249  1,77 83.786  0,46

Total  10.325.112  100,00 20.889.763  100,00 10.270.332  100,00 18.246.772  100,00

4. Information on non-cash loans classified in first and second groups

   I. Group   II. Group

Current Period (*)

TL FC TL FC

Letters of Guarantee  9.894.504   10.989.359   173.132   84.808

Bills of Exchange and Acceptances  145.060   6.520.904   -   11.288

Letters of Credit  62.463   3.282.448   -   956

Endorsements  -   -   -   -

Purchase Guarantees for Securities Issued   -   -   -   -

Factoring Related Guarantees  -   -   -   -

Other Collaterals and Sureties  -   -   -   -

Non-Cash Loans   10.102.027   20.792.711   173.132   97.052

 (*) Does not include non-cash loans amounting to TL 49.953, for which special provision is provided, but which are not indemnified

and not liquidated yet.

   I. Group   II. Group

Prior Period (*)

TL FC TL FC

Letters of Guarantee  9.971.815   9.792.164   162.338   55.334

Bills of Exchange and Acceptances  22.742   5.782.178   -   17.423

Letters of Credit  67.823   2.563.908   -   35.765

Endorsements  -   -   -   -

Purchase Guarantees for Securities Issued   -   -   -   -

Factoring Related Guarantees  -   -   -   -

Other Collaterals and Sureties  -   -   -   -

Non-Cash Loans   10.062.380   18.138.250   162.338   108.522

 (*) Does not include non-cash loans amounting to TL 45.614, for which special provision is provided, but which are not indemnified

and not liquidated yet.

Convenience Translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report originally issued in Turkish (See Note 1.a of Section Three)

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD THEN ENDED JUNE 30, 2020
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

78

5.   Information on derivative financial instruments

  Current Period Prior Period